ABBREVIATIONS

PLUMBING CALCULATIONS

PER CPC TABLE 422.1:

DESCRIPTION OF WORK

REMOVAL OF EXISTING ONE-STORY ADDITION AT REAR OF BUILDING.
INSTALLATION OF FENCE AND SHADE STRUCTURE.

DIRECTORY

Building Owner:
Thoits Brothers

DESCRIPTION: AREA: OCC. TYPE: LOAD FACTOR OCCUPANCY LOAD: W.C. REQUIRED: URINALS LAVATORIES DRINKING FOUNTAINS SERVICE SINK REPLACEMENT OF EXISTING ELEVATOR WITH NEW 629 Emerson St.
& And H.M. Hollow Metal (PER CPC TABLE A): REQUIRED: REQUIRED: REQUIRED: REQUIRED: INSTALLATION OF NEW INTERIOR STAIR, MODIFICATIONS TO INTERIOR MEZZANINE Palo Alto, CA 94301
L Angle HORIZ Horizontal S S S S AND PARTITIONS. Contact: John Shenk
@ At HR. Hour NEW FRONT DOOR. e-mail: John @thoitsbros.com
CL Centerline HGT. Height RETAIL 8,752 SF 200 0* 1* 1 1* RELOCATION OF ELECTRIC AND GAS SERVICE, UPGRADING OF EXISTING HVAC tel: 650.323.4868
9 Diameter or Round HDR. Header (22 M, 22 F) EQUIPMENT, INSTALLATION OF FIRE SPRINKLERS, NEW LIGHTING.
# Pound or Number I.D. Inside Diameter NEW ADA RESTROOM. Tenant:
N Existing INSUL ineulation “NOTE: PER GPC 422.2, EXCEPTION 3A: IN MERCANTILE OCCUPANGIES WITH A TOTAL LOAD OF 50 OR LESS, ONE TOILET FACILITY SHALL BE PERMITTED FOR USE BY BOTH SEXES. NEW SIGN. Blu Dot, Design & Manufacturing
AgOUS. Acoustical JT. Joint Minnea};)olis MN 55413
A.D. Area Drain KIT. Kitchen Contact: Ma’urice Blanks
Q?:Ji: ﬁgjustall_gle hEl I[ﬁ\'\;" Il:aminated tel: 612.782.1844
F.F. ove Finish Floor : avatory e-mail: MBlanks @bludot.com
PARKING OCCUPANT LOAD PROJECT INFORMATION |
ALU. Aluminum MAX. Maximum Architect:
APPROX Approximate MECH. Mechanical Standard LLP
QS\C}H ﬁlr)chitectural MEE{/‘B Mem?rane PROPOSED: 4411 Santa Monica Blvd.
: ove : anufacturer e Los Angeles, CA 90029
AVG. Average MIN. Minimurm LEVEL: AREA: OCC. TYPE: LOAD FACTOR: OCCUPANT LOAD: PROJECT DATA EXISTING PROPOSED tel: 323 662 1000 '
BITUM Bituminous MISC. Miscellaneous FLOOR AREA NO CHANGE ADDRESS: 526-534 WAVERLEY ST., NO CHANGE e-mail: info @standardarchitecture.com
BLDg. Building MTD. Mounted GROUND 5100 SF M 60 85 PALO ALTO CA 94301
BLKG. Blockin MTL. Metal ’
BM. Beam 9 MUL. Mullion REQ'D PARKING SPACES:* NO CHANGE LEGAL DESCRIPTION: APN: 120-15-083 NO CHANGE
B.O. Bottom of N. North MEZZANINE 3,600 SF M 60 60 ZONE: CD-C (GF)(P) NO CHANGE
BOT. Bottom N.I.C. Not in Contract
CAB. Cabinet NO. Number ON-SITE PARKING SPACES NO CHANGE TOTAL: 145 CONSTRUCTION TYPE: V-B, NON-SPRINKLERED NO CHANGE
8%3'\./' 8atch Basin “er\/é Nominaél I SETBACKS
. ement T ot to Scale
8ER_ 8eramic 8 é 8\,6(,.:3” OFF-SITE PARKING SPACES NO CHANGE EE%E:( X'FAIBD Ngmg Ng 8EQNSE
1. ast Iron .C. n Center
CLG. Ceiling O.D. Outside Diameter SIDE YARDS NONE NO CHANGE
CLKG. Caulking OFF. Office *NOTE: PER PAMC, 1 SPOT PER EACH 250 GROSS SF IS REQUIRED AT CD-C
8::8 8:oset SEQG 8pening STORIES: 2 NO CHANGE
. ear . pposite
COL. Column PERP. Perpendicular M EA N S O F E G R ESS HISTORIC STATUS: CATEGORY 2 NO CHANGE
CONC Concrete PKG. Parking
CONN. Connection PRCST Precast OCCUPANCY: M NO CHANGE
CONSTR Construction PL. Plate
CONT. Continuous P.LAM. Plastic Laminate LOT '\ﬁ\E)I(E% TE COVERAGE l?l’g)?\loESgEQUIRED “8 SEQNSE
conR Gorridor PSS e LEVEL: OCCUPANCY:  COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL Al LOWABLE FAR 101 NG CHANGE
DBL. Double PR. Pair PER CBC TABLE 1006.2.1): MAX. HEIGHT ALLOWED 50' NO CHANGE
DEPT. Department PT. Paint GROUND M —_— BUILDING HEIGHT 26' 3" MAX. NO CHANGE
BEATL. Betail ETN. Eartition FLOOR AREA
. iameter . iser -
DIM. Dimension RAD. Radius MEZZANINE M 75 GROUND FLOOR: 5,771 SF 5,112 SF
Dl\(lj DownO R.D. Roof Drain 2ND FLOOR: 2,981 SF 3,640 SF
D.O. Door Openin REF. Reference
DR. Door pening REFR Refrigerator *PER CBC 1007.1.1, WHERE TWO EXITS ARE REQUIRED, THEY SHALL BE PLACED A DISTANCE APART TOTAL: 8,752 SF 8,752 SF
DWR. Drawer RGTR Register EQUAL TO NOT LESS THAN ONE-HALF OF THE LENGTH OF THE MAXIMUM OVERALL DIAGONAL =NO CHANGE
DS. Down Spout REINF Reinforced DIMENSION OF THE BUILDING OR AREA TO BE SERVED MEASURED IN A STRAIGHT LINE BETWEEN THEM.
D.S.P Dry Standpipe REQD. Required
B\?VPGL Bisplay EII\EASIL. Eesilient
. rawin . oom
E. East g R.O. Rou%h Opening *NOTE: PER PAMC 18.18.120, LEGAL NONCOMPLYING (GRANDFATHERED) USE MAY REMAIN
EA. Each S. Sout
E.J. Expansion Joint S.C. Solid Core
EL. Elevation SCHED Schedule
EII:E\C/) E:ectrical EE%T gﬁction
. evator . ower
EMER Emergency SHT. Sheet S O S C C O S
ENCL Enclosure SIM. Similar Y M B L A P P L I A B L E D E
Eg Electﬁical Panel Board EBEC. gpecifications
. qua . quare
E%IETF Equitpment ngTL- g%ainélesks]| Steel - 2021 CP;ALO SLTO MUNICIPAGL ggDE
xisting : andar SIM - 2019 CALIFORNIA BUILDIN DE
EXP. Expansion STL. Steel —  DWG NUMBER - 2019 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE
EXT. Exterior STOR. Storage SECTIONS - SHEET NUMBER - 2019 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE
F.A. Fire Alarm STRUCT. Structural - 2019 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE
FDN. Foundation SUSP. Suspended 1 -2019 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE
F.E.C Fire Extinguisher Cabinet SYM. Symmetrical - 2019 GREEN BUILDING CODE
F.H.C Fire Hose Cabinet T.B. Towel Bar
FIN. Finish T.C. Top of Curb ELEVATIONS 1 1 SHEET NUMBER
FLASH Flaoh TG Torgus and G
asning . . ongue an roove
FLUOR Fluorescent THK. Thic 1 DWG NUMBER S H E ET | N D EX
ES(FD llzace o; goncr:ete ;8 ¥op 011: p
.O.F. ace of Finis .P. op of Pavement
F.O.gE)F Face of Existing Finish TRD. Tread DOOR REFERENCE
F.O.S. Face of Studs T.V. Television
FPRF. Fireproof T.W. Top of Wall
FT. Foot or Feet TYP. Typical WINDOW REFERENCE A000 PROJECT INFORMATION
FTG. Footing UNF. Unfinished
E%RR. gurring \L;E?g \L;messlomerwise Noted A004 ACCESSIBILITY DIAGRAMS
) auge . ertica A005 AREA TAKE OFF AND EGRESS DIAGRAMS
SaLv. Salvanized 2o tiap on Grade PARTITION TYPE & A010 NEIGHBORHOOD CONTEXT
. ass/Glazin . est
GWB. Gypsum WaI?Board W/ With LEVEL A040 EXISTING EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
GR. Grade W.C Water Closet HEIGHT REFERENCE o A090 SITE PLAN
GYP. Gypsum WD. Wood 0'-0
H.B. Hose Bib W/O Without A100 REFERENCE FLOOR PLANS
H.C. Hollow Core WP. Waterproof A101 FIRST FLOOR PLAN
HDWE Hardwars. wr Waight A102 SECOND FLOOR PLAN _
STANDARD
A130 PATIO PLANS — AV
A201 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS @ PATIO
A300 BUILDING SECTIONS
A310 WALL SECTIONS
A600 DOOR SCHEDULES
A601 SCHEDULES
A800 EXTERIOR SIGNAGE
T-1 TREE PROTECTION
T-2 TREE PROTECTION
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GENERAL NOTES

DIVISION 1: GENERAL REQUIREMENTS
1. These specifications are for the building located at 526 Waverley St., Palo Alto CA 94301

2. The term "Contractor" as used herein and on the drawings shall also be applicable to each subcontractor as requirements
pertain to his/her trade. "Architect" refers to the Architect of record or his/her agent.

3. All applicable provisions of the current edition of the California Building Code, Palo Alto Municipal Code, Fire Department
Rules and Regulations, and utility company requirements shall be adhered to in the construction of this project. It is the
Contractor's responsibility to construct the project as per these codes.

4. Contractor shall comply with current editions of all applicable codes and ordinances. Contractor shall pay all fees,
miscellaneous costs, and obtain and pay for all permits necessary to complete all work, with the exception of the Building
Permit which the Owner shall pay for prior to the start of work. Before final acceptance of any part of the work, the Contractor
shall furnish the Architect with appropriate "Certificates of Inspection” stating that work has been inspected and approved by
the Building Department.

5. Contractor shall be responsible for conformance with inspection requirements for the City of Palo Alto. Where the plans
call for on site inspections by professional engineers, the Contractor shall be responsible for retaining the engineers and
securing their respective written approvals for work in progress.

6i The Contractor shall carry in force all needed insurance, licenses, fees, permits, taxes as required by law for the duration
of the project.

7. The Contractor shall maintain liability insurance to protect his/herself and hold the Owner and the Architect harmless from
any and all claims for damages, for personal bodily injury or death, or property damage, during the course of the contract.
(Fire insurance shall be maintained by Owner.)

8. Contractor shall provide sufficient means for protecting existing exposed interior finishes, new construction and materials
from damage by other trades, weather, or vandals for the course of the project. Contractor shall provide all barricades, fences,
and other items required by local ordinances and codes.

9. All plumbing fixtures, finishes, hardware and miscellaneous items shall be selected and/or approved by the Owner and
Architect unless noted on plans or specifications. "Or approved equal" means equal approved by Architect.

10. Field samples and mock-ups shall be prepared at the site by the Contractor as specified in the various sections of the
specification. Affected finish work shall not be started until the Architect has accepted as satisfactory the field samples and/or
mock-up in writing. Construct and prepare field samples and mock-ups at locations as directed by the Architect. Field
samples and mock-ups shall be removed from the site after completion and acceptance of the affected work or otherwise, as
directed by the Architect.

11. If the Contractor desires to use any other brand or manufacturer of equal quality, appearance and utility to the product
specified, he/she shall request substitution to the Architect with specifications and/or samples. The Architect will accept as
satisfactory or reject the request for substitution, and his/her decision shall be final. Unless substitutions are requested as
provided herein, deviations from the drawings and specifications will not be permitted.

12. The Owner and immediate neighbors, or neighbors to be affected, should be made aware 24 hours in advance of
construction activities that are potentially disruptive. Use of neighbor's property is expressly forbidden. Contractor will be
responsible for any and all damage to such property in the event that damage is done.

13. The Owner may order extra work or make changes by altering, adding to, or deducting from the work. The contract sum
sha:i be adjusted accordingly Changes or alterations, etc. shall be approved by the Architect prior to the start of the affected
work.

14. The intent of these documents (specifications, drawings and schedules) is to describe the Work. The Work includes all
labor, materials, services, equipment, and transportation necessary for complete and proper execution of the work indicated
on the drawings or reasonably inferred therefrom. Where drawings are in conflict, Contractor is to advise architect
immediately.

15. Incidental items, not indicated on the drawings or mentioned in the specifications that can be legitimately and reasonable
inferred, belong to the work described, or are necessary in good practice to provide a complete installation or system shall be
provided and be installed as though called out herein in every detail.

16. The Architect will in no way be responsible for means and methods, safety in, on or about the job site, nor means,
methods, or timeliness in the performance of the work.

17. Shop and field work shall be performed by mechanics, craftsmen, and workers skilled and experienced in the fabrication
and installation of the work involved. All work on this project shall be performed in accordance with the best accepted
practifces of the various trades involved and in accordance with the drawings, reviewed shop drawings, and these
specifications.

18. The Architect reserves the right to reject any materials and work quality which are not considered to be up to the highest
standards of the various trades involved. Such inferior material or work quality shall be repaired or replaced, as directed, at no
additional cost to the Owner.

19. These construction documents are based on observation and documentation of existing conditions by the Architect and
from documents provided by the Owner. The Architect makes no claim to the accuracy of such observation. Should the
Contractor encounter field conditions which vary from these construction documents which effect the intent of these drawings
or the contract/subcontract sum, the Architect shall be notified immediately. The Contractor shall verify dimensions against
field conditions. All trades shall verify at the project site, conditions and measurements related to their work.

20. Contractor shall not scale the drawings. Dimensions on floor plan are shown to face of framing unless noted otherwise.
Finish alignments are critical. Written notes take precedence over line drawings.

21. Contractor shall notify the Architect immediately for directions in the event that any unusual conditions not covered by
these notes and documents are encountered during construction.

22. The Contractor shall be responsible for the accuracy of the building lines and levels. The Contractor shall compare
carefully the lines and levels shown on the drawings with existing levels for the location and construction of the work and shall
call the Architect's attention to any discrepancies before proceeding with the work.

23. Contractor shall ensure that cutting, filling, patching, etc. by all trades causes all parts to come together properly. The
connection of adjoining materials shall be executed according to instruction by Architect only.

24. Trades shall furnish all labor, equipment, materials and services required to perform all work necessary, indicated,
reasonably inferred, or required by any code with jurisdiction to complete their scope of work for a complete and properly
finished job using only new materials unless noted otherwise in accordance with the best accepted standards of
workmanship. All items that are to be furnished by Owner are to be installed by Contractor.

25. The Contractor shall have a superintendent at the construction site whenever any work under this Contract is being
performed in order to provide constant supervision.

26. Contractor shall maintain the job site in a neat and safe condition in accordance with Title 8 of Construction Safety Orders
as enforced by the Division of Industrial Safety at all times throughout the construction period. The Contractor shall, on a
weekly basis, clean up, remove and dispose in a legal manner all debris and waste attributed to the job.

27. Consultant work that is not a part of the contract documents executed by this agreement has not been coordinated by the
Architect. Contractor shall notify the Architect of any discrepancies that prevent execution of the work covered by these
documents.

28. Contractor shall coordinate with other contractors directly and separately employed by Owner for timely storage and
installation of their product. Only new materials shall be used unless noted otherwise on drawings. Materials and products
shall be delivered to the building site in original packages. Materials and products shall be stored above ground on wood
blocking in an upright position protected from the elements in a manner to prevent damage or marring of finish.

29. Contractor shall check and verify size and location of openings for vents, ducts, plumbing runs, electrical fixtures, etc. with
mechanical, electrical, and architectural drawings, and mechanical and electrical contractors and shall make all changes
therewith as approved by the Architect before framing walls and ceilings. Duct openings in fire rated walls shall have fire
dampers. Seal between ducts and partitions where required.

30. Contractor shall provide and locate access panels as required after installation of mechanical ducts, plumbing and
electrical work. The Architect shall approve location.

31. All shoring and bracing necessary for construction purposes shall be the sole responsibility of the Contractor.

32. Contractor shall provide all necessary blocking, stiffeners, bracing, framing, hangers, or other support for all fixtures,
equipment, cabinetry, furnishings and all other items requiring the same.

33. At the time of bid submittal, the Contractor shall advise the Architect (in writing) of any specified materials or equipment
which are either unavailable or will cause a delay in the construction completion schedule.

34. Immediately upon being awarded the contract, the Contractor shall prepare and submit to the Architect nd Owner a
construction progress schedule. The construction schedule shall be continuously updated and posted on the job site at all
times.

35. The Contractor shall identify critical due dates for:
a. Owner selections to be purchased and installed by the Contractor.
b. Contractor receipt of Owner purchased items to be installed by the contractor.

36. Contractor shall submit required shop drawings, calculations of fabricated products, all finish materials and copies of
manufacturer's catalog sheets, brochures, color samples, installation instructions, etc. on manufactured products used/or
installed in the project to the Architect before purchase or delivery to the site. All shop drawings shall be approved by the
Architect. The Architect's approval of such drawings shall not relieve the Contractor of responsibility for errors of any sort
pertaining to the shop drawings.

37. Approval of the work in part or as a whole by the Architect shall not relieve the Contractor of responsibility for faulty
materials or workmanship. Such approvals may be withdrawn at any time that subsequent examination reveals apparently
satisfactory work that is, in fact, defective or otherwise fails to conform to all requirements of the contract documents. Such
work from which approval has been withdrawn shall be replaced or re-executed in accordance with the contract at no
expense to the Owner.

38. The Contractor shall be responsible for replacement or repair of any damage caused by him or his subcontractors. The
Contractor shall be responsible for any damage to underground utilities encountered in areas where excavations are indicated
and shall repair any such damage at his own expense. Where utility lines must be maintained under building, they shall be
properly sleeved through foundation walls.

39. Contractor shall guarantee all workmanship and materials for one year except where indicated in various specification
sections for a longer period. The guarantee period is based on the date of completion of the work, as called out herein. After
acceptance of the building, if during the guarantee period any defects or faulty materials are found, Contractor shall replace
and repair them, together with any damage to finish, fixtures, equipment or furnishings due to defective work, upon notification
by the Architect, and at no additional expense to the Owner. The roofing subcontractor shall submit a maintenance
agreement, cosigned by the Contractor, to maintain the roofing in a watertight condition for a period of one year.

40. Contractor shall provide Owner with the original Owner's Manuals and Instructions for all appliances, special
equipment, lighting fixtures, plumbing fixtures, mechanical equipment, etc. installed in the building compiled in a

binder for the Owner's future reference.

41. Contractor shall provide Owner with a recommended maintenance schedule for finishes and components of
}he building that should be attended to regularly, such as painting of wood and metal, cleaning and sealing stone
inishes, etc.

42. Any existing equipment or building components to be abandoned must be completely removed and
disposed of properly. All utilities must be removed to their point of origin.

43. Any repairs to roofing systems or other parts of the center must be completed to Owner's specification.

44. Reuse of any existing construction, finishes, equipmnent, or electrical, plumbing, and HVAC systems is
conditional upon the new use being appropriate for existing items and tenant completing any necessary repair or
refurbishing required to bring items to a "like new" condition.

45. All changes to the work shall first require the written approval of the architect prior to commencing work.

46. Installation shall follow manufacturers' recommendations and published specifications and/or trad standards
in addition to meeting the standards set forth in the Construction Documents.

MISCELLANEOUS

1. Power / Water: The construction shall not restrict a five-foot clear and unobstructed access to any water or
power distribution facilities (Power poles, pull-boxes, transformers, vaults, pumps, valves, meters,
appurtenances, etc.) or to the location of the hook-up. The construction shall not be within ten feet of any power
lines-whether or not the lines are located on the property. Failure to comply may cause construction delays
and/or additional expenses.

2. Gas Shutoff Valve: An approved Seismic Gas Shutoff Valve will be installed on the fuel gas line on the down
stream side of the utility meter and be rigidly connected to the exterior of the building or structure containing the
fuel gas piping.” (Per Ordinance 170,158) (Includes Commercial additions and Tl work over $10,000.) Separate
plumbing permit is required.

3. Water Heater: All water heaters shall be anchored or strapped to prevent horizontal and vertical displacement
due to earthquake. Water heater must be strapped to wall. (UPC 507.3)

4. Guardrails:
a. Guardrails are required at floor and roof openings, landings, balconies, and at open sides of stairs over
30" in height. Guardrails to be 42" minimum in height. Open guardrails shall have intermediate rails or an
ornamental pattern such that a 4" sphere cannot pass through.

b. Handrails and guards shall be designed to resist a concentrated load of 200 pounds in accordance
with Section 4.5.1.1 of ASCE 7 (CBC 1607.8.1.1)

5. Protection of wood and wood based products from decay shall be provided in the locations specified per
Section R317.1 by the use of naturally durable wood or wood that is preservative-treated in accordance with
G\1NPA U1 for the species, product, preservative and end use. Preservatives shall be listed in Section 4 of AWPA
6. Electrical system shall be properly grounded. All new work shall be properly grounded.

7. Exit doors serving an occupant load of 50 or more shall swing in the direction of travel.

8. Existing access to public way maintains minimum required building exit widths.

9. All exit doors shall be openable from the inside without the use of a key or special knowledge or effort.

10. Hand-activated door opening hardware shall be centered between 30 and 44 inches above the floor.

11. All interior finishes shall comply with Chapter 8 of the CBC and have a minimum Class C Flame Spread
Rating per Table 8-B.

12. No impact tools shall be used for any purpose on an unreinforced masonry building.

INTERIOR ENVIRONMENT REQUIREMENTS
1. All stairways shall have an illumination level on tread runs of not less than 1 foot-candle. (CBC 1205.4)

2. Provide natural ventilation in habitable rooms and bathrooms by means of openable exterior openings with an
area not less than 4% of floor area.

3. Bathroom ventilation and humidity control:

a. [Each bathroom containing a bathtub, shower or tub/shower combination shall be mechanically ventilated
for purposes of humidity control in accordance with the California Mechanical Code, Chapter 4; and the
California Green Building Standards Code, Chapter 4, Division 4.5. Window operation is not a
permissible method of providing bathroom exhaust for humidity control.

b. All exhaust fans shall comply with CMC 403.7 and CBC 1202. Newly installed bathroom exhaust fans
shall be energy star compliant and be ducted to terminate to the outside of the building (CGC 4.506.1)

c. Unless functioning as a component of a whole house ventilation system, fans must be controlled by a
humidity control capable of adjustment. The humidity control is not required to be integral to the exhaust
fan. (CGC 4.506.1)
4. Where openings below grade provide required natural ventilation, the outside horizontal clear space measured

perpendicular to the opening shall be one and one-half times the depth of the opening. The depth of the opening
shall be measured from the average adjoining ground level to the bottom of the opening. (CBC 1202.5.1.2)

5. The size and layout of the heating and air conditioning systems shall be designed in accordance with ACCA
Manual J, ACCA 29-D and ACCA 36-S, ASHRAE Handbooks.

SANITATION NOTES

zhs%lgrg)bing fixtures are required to be connected to a sanitary sewer or to an approved sewage disposal system

2. Toilet Facilities:

a. The effective flush volume of all water closets shall not exceed 1.28 gallons (4.8 L) per flush when tested
in accordance with ASME A112.19.2/CSA B45.1. (CPC 411.2)

b. No water closet or bidet shall be set closer than 15 inches from its center to a side wall or obstruction or
closer than 30 inches center to center to a similar fixture. The clear space in front of a water closet,
lavatory, or bidet shall be not less than 24 inches. (CPC 402.5)

3. Existing shower heads and toilets must be adapted for low water consumption.

4. Kitchen sinks, lavatories, bathtubs, showers, bidets, laundry tubs and washing machine outlets shall be
provided with hot and cold water and connected to an approved water supply (R306.4).

FIRE PROTECTION

1. Smoke alarms shall receive their primary power source from the building wiring and shall be equipped with
battery back up and low battery signal. (R314).

2. Building shall be equipped with an automatic residential fire sprinkler system in accordance with NFPA13D.
The Sprinkler System shall be approved by Plumbing Div. prior to installation. The Sprinkler System will be
provided under a separate permit.

3. Fire blocking shall be installed in the following locations:

a. At concealed wall spaces vertically at the ceiling and floor levels and horizontally at intervals not
exceeding 10 ft.

b. Inconcealed spaces between stair stringers at the top and bottom of the run.

c. At openings around vents, pipes, ducts, cables and wires at ceiling and floor level, with an approved
material to resist the free passage of flame and products of combustion. (CRC R302.11)

BUILDING ENVELOPE
1. Roof coverings:

a. InVery-High Fire Hazard Severity Zones, the entire roof covering of every existing structure where more
than 50 percent of the total roof area is replaced within any one-year period, the entire roof covering of
every new structure, and any roof covering applied in the alteration, repair or replacement of the roof of
every existing structure, shall be a fire-retardant roof covering that is at least Class A.

b. In State Responsibility Areas, the entire roof covering of every existing structure where more than 50
percent of the total roof area is replaced within any one-year period, the entire roof covering of every new
structure, and any roof covering applied in the alteration, repair or replacement of the roof of every
existing structure, shall be a fire-retardant roof covering that is at least Class B.

c. Inall other areas, the entire roof covering of every existing structure where more than 50 percent of the
total roof area is replaced within any one-year period, the entire roof covering of every new structure, and
any roof covering applied in the alteration, repair or replacement of the roof of every existing structure,
shall be a fire-retardant roof covering that is at least Class C. (R902.1)

3. Skylights: Unit Skylights shall be tested and labeled as complying with AAMA/WDMA CSA101/1.S.2/A440. Such
Izafgl sf;all state the approved labeling agency name, product designation, and performance grade rating. (CBC
5.5).

SECURITY NOTES

1. All exterior openings are security openings. Exterior doors, windows and their hardware shall conform to the
Security Provisions of Chapter 67 of the California Building Code.

2. Wood flush-type doors shall be 1-3/4" thick minimum with a solid core of wood.

3. A single-swinging door, the active leaf of a pair of doors, and the bottom leaf of Dutch doors shall be equipped
with a deadbolt and deadlocking latch. The deadbolt and latch may be activated by one lock or by individual locks.
Deadbolts shall contain hardened inserts to repel cutting tools. The lock or locks shall be key-operated from the
exterior side of the door and openable from the interior side by a device which does not require a key, special
knowledge, or special effort to operate. (CBC 6709.2)

4. A straight deadbolt shall have a minimum throw of 1" and an embedment of not less than 5/8" into the holding
device receiving the projected bolt. A hook-shaped or an expanding-lug deadbolt shall have a minimum throw of
3/4". All deadbolts of locks which automatically activate two or more deadbolts shall be embedment at least 1/2"
into the holding devices receiving the projected bolts. (CBC 6709.2)

5. The inactive leaf of a pair of doors and the upper leaf of Dutch doors shall be equipped with a deadbolt or
deadbolts. The deadbolt or bolts need not be key operated, but shall not be otherwise activated from the exterior
side of the door. The deadbolt or bolts may be engaged or disengaged automatically with the deadbolt or by
another device on either the active leaf or the lower leaf. Manually-operated hardened bolts at the top and bottom
of the leaf which are embedment a minimum of 1/2" into the receiving device may be used when not prohibited by
Division 10, Article 1, Chapter IX. (CBC 6709.3)

6. Door stops of in-swinging doors shall be of one-piece construction with the jamb, or joined by rabbet to the
jamb. (CBC 6709.4)

10. All pin-type hinges which are accessible from outside the secured area when the door is closed shall have

non-removable hinge pins. In addition they shall have 1/4" minimum diameter steel jamb studs with 1/4" minimum

gr%'gcti)on unless the hinges are shaped to prevent removal of the door if the hinge pins are removed. (CBC
709.5

11. Cylinder guards shall be installed on all mortise or rim-type cylinder locks whenever the cylinder projects
beyond the face of the door or is otherwise accessible to gripping tools. (CBC 6709.6)

12. The strike plate for latches shall be secured to the jamb with screws. The holding device for projecting
deadbolts shall be secured to the jamb and wall framing with at least two screws not less than 2-1/2" in length
which penetrate the wall framing. (CBC 6709.7)

13. Metal or wooden overhead and sliding doors shall be secured with a cylinder lock, padlock with a 9/32"
minimum diameter hardened steel shackle and bolted, hardened steel hasps, metal slide board, bolt or equivalent
device unless secured by an electrical power operation. (CBC 6711)

14. Openable windows shall be provided with substantial locking devices which render the building as secure.

15. All glazed openings which extended lower than 18" above the adjacent floor or are within 40" of the required

locking device of the door, when said door is in the closed and locked position and when said door is openable

?aran Ct%e i1rés)ide without the use of a key, it shall be fully tempered glass, or approved burglary-resistant material.
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GREEN BUILDING NOTES:

1. Plumbing fixtures and fittings shall be installed in accordance with the California Plumbing Code, and shall
meet the applicable standards referenced in Table 1701.1 of the CPC and in Chapter 6 of the CGBC.

2. Landscaped areas shall comply with the Model Water Efficient Landscape Ordinance.
3. Allirrigation shall be drip irrigation

4. All exterior entries shall be designed to prevent water intrusion into the building; all flashings shall be integrated
with the drainage plane

5. Construction waste management
a. Minimum 80% of nonhazardous construction and demolition waste shall be recycled or salvaged for reuse
Construction waste management plan is to be submitted prior to permit issuance

c. Contractor shall utilize a waste management company that can provide verifiable documentation that the
percentage of construction and demolition waste material diverted from the landfill complies with this
section

d. The combined weight of new construction disposal that does not exceed two pounds per square foot of
building area may be deemed to meet the 80 percent minimum requirement as approved by the enforcing
agency

e. Contractor shall submit documentation to the enforcing agency which demonstrates compliance with the
aforementioned construction waste management requirements. The waste management plan shall be
updated as necessary and shall be accessible during construction for examination by the enforcing
agency.

6. Contractor shall provide verification that Universal Waste items such as fluorescent lamps and ballast and
mercury containing thermostats as well as other California prohibited Universal Waste materials are disposed of
properly and are diverted from landfills.

7. Testing and adjusting of systems

a. Testing and adjusting of systems shall be required for newly constructed components and systems,
including landscape irrigation systems.

b. Testing and adjusting procedures shall be performed in accordance with manufacturer's specifications
and applicable standards on each system.

c. Inaddition to testing and adjusting, before a new space-conditioning system serving a building or space is
operated for normal use, the system shall be balanced in accordance with the procedures defined by the
Testing Adjusting and Balancing Bureau National Standards; the National Environmental Balancing
Bureau Procedural Standards; Associated Air Balance Council National Standards or as approved by the
enforcing agency.

d. After completion of testing, adjusting and balancing, a final report of testing signed by the individual
responsible for performing these services shall be provided to the enforcing agency.

e. The building owner or representative shall be provided with detailed a manual containing operating and
maintenance instructions and copies of guaranties/warranties for each system. O & M instructions shall be
consistent with OSHA requirements in CCR, Title 8, Section 5142, and other related regulations. The
manual shall include a copy of all inspection verifications and reports required by the enforcing agency.

8. Pollutant Control

a. The permanent HVAC system shall only be used during construction if necessary to condition the building
or areas of addition or alteration within the required temperature range for material and equipment
installation. If the HVAC system is used during construction, use return air filters with a Minimum
Efficiency Reporting Value (MERV) of 8, based on ASHRAE 52.2-1999, or an average efficiency of 30
percent based on ASHRAE 52.1-1992. Replace all filters immediately prior to occupancy, or, if the
building is occupied during alteration, at the conclusion of construction.

b. At the time of rough installation and during storage on the construction site until final startup of the
heating, cooling and ventilating equipment, all duct and other related air distribution component openings
shall be covered with tape, plastic, sheetmetal or other methods acceptable to the enforcing agency to
reduce the amount of dust, water and debris which may enter the system.

C. Adh(ésiv(;as, sealants, and caulks used on the project shall meet the requirements of the following
standards:

i. Adhesives, adhesive bonding primers, adhesive primers, sealants, sealant primers and caulks shall
comply with local or regional air pollution control or air quality management district rules where
applicable, or SCAQMD Rule 1168 VOC limits, as shown in Tables 5.504.4.1 and 5.504.4.2. Such
products also shall comply with the Rule 1168 prohibition on the use of certain toxic compounds
(chloroform, ethylene dichloride, methylene chloride, perchloroethylene and trichloroethylene), except
for aerosol products as specified in subsection 2, below.
ii. Aerosol adhesives, and smaller unit sizes of adhesives, and sealant or caulking compounds (in
units of product, less packaging, which do not weigh more than one pound and do not consist of more
than 16 fluid ounces) shall comply with statewide VOC standards and other requirements, including
prohibitions on use of certain toxic compounds, of California Code of Regulations, Title 17,
commencing with Section 94507.

d. Architectural paints and coatings shall comply with VOC limits in Table 1 of the ARB Architectural
Coatings Suggested Control Measure, as shown in Table 5.504.4.3, unless more stringent local limits
apply. The VOC content limit for coatings that do not meet the definitions for the specialty coatings
categories listed in Table 5.504.4.3 shall be determined by classifying the coating as a Flat, Nonflat or
Nonflat-High Gloss coating, based on its gloss, as defined in Subsections 4.21, 4.36 and 4.37 of the 2007
California Air Resources Board Suggested Control Measure, and the corresponding Flat, Nonflat or
Nonflat-High Gloss VOC limit in Table 5.504.4.3 shall apply.

e. Aerosol paints and coatings shall meet the PWMIR Limits for ROC in Section 94522(a)(3) and other
requirements, including prohibitions on use of certain toxic compounds and ozone depleting substances,
in Sections 94522(c)(2) and (d)(2) of California Code of Regulations, Title 17, commencing with Section
94520; and in areas under the jurisdiction of the Bay Area Air Quality Management District additionally
comply with the percent VOC by weight of product limits of Regulation 8 Rule 49.

f.  All carpet and carpet cushion installed in the building interior shall meet the requirements of the California
Department of Public Health, "Standard Method for the Testing and Evaluation of Volatile Organic
Chemical Emissions from Indoor Sources Using Environmental Chambers," Version 1.2, January 2017
(Emission testing method for California Specification 01350). All carpet adhesive shall meet the
requirements of Table 5.504.4.1 for VOC limits.

g. Hardwood plywood, particleboard and medium density fiberboard composite wood products used on the
interior or exterior of the building shall meet the requirements for formaldehyde as specified in ARB's Air
Toxics Control Measure (ATCM) for Composite Wood (17 CCR 93120 et seq.) Those materials not
exempted under the ATCM must meet the specified emission limits, as shown in Table 5.504.4.5.
Verification of compliance with this section shall be provided as requested by the enforcing agency.
Documentation shall include at least one of the following:

i. Product certifications and specifications

ii. Chain of custody certifications

ii. Product labeled and invoiced as meeting the Composite Wood Products regulation (see CCR,
Title 17, Section 93120, et seq.).

iv. Exterior grade products marked as meeting the PS-1 or PS-2 standards of the Engineered Wood
Association, the Australian AS/NZS 2269 or European 636 3S standards.

v. Other methods acceptable to the enforcing agency.

h. Where resilient flooring is installed, at least 80 percent of floor area receiving resilient flooring shall meet
the requirements of the California Department of Public Health, "Standard Method for the Testing and
Evaluation of Volatile Organic Chemical Emissions from Indoor Sources Using Environmental Chambers,
Version 1.2, January 2017 (Emission testing method for California Specification 01350). Documentation
shall be provided verifying that resilient flooring materials meet the pollutant emission limits.

i.  In mechanically ventilated buildings, provide regularly occupied areas of the building with air filtration
media for outside and return air that provides at least a Minimum Efficiency Reporting Value (MERV) of
13. MERV 13 filters shall be installed prior to occupancy, and recommendations for maintenance with
filters of the same value shall be included in the operation and maintenance manual.

j-  Smoking shall be prohibited within 25 feet of building entries, outdoor air intakes and operable windows
and within the building.

9. Buildings shall meet or exceed the provisions of California Building Code, CCR, Title 24, Part 2, Sections 1202
(Ventilation) and Chapter 14 (Exterior Walls). For additional measures, see Section 5.407.2 of the CGBC.

10. Indoor Air Quality

a. For mechanically or naturally ventilated spaces in buildings, meet the minimum requirements of Section
120.1 (Requirements For Ventilation) of the California Energy Code, or the applicable local code,
whichever is more stringent, and Division 1, Chapter 4 of CCR, Title 8.

b. For buildings or additions equipped with demand control ventilation, CO2 sensors and ventilation controls
shall be specified and installed in accordance with the requirements of the California Energy Code,
Section 120.1(c)(4).

c. All commercial and multi-family projects must submit an Indoor Air Quality Management Plan (IAQ) with
building permit application in accordance with the Sheet Metal and Air Conditioning Contractors National
Association (SMACNA IAQ) Guidelines for Occupied Buildings Under Construction, 2nd edition
ANSI/SMACNA 008-2008.

11. Employ building assemblies and components with Sound Transmission Class (STC) values determined in
accordance with ASTM E90 and ASTM E413 or Outdoor-Indoor Sound Transmission Class (OITC) determined in
accgrdfgce with ASTM E1332, using either the prescriptive or performance method in Section 5.507.4.1 or
5.507.4.2.

12. HVAC, refrigeration, and fire suppression equipment shall not contain CFCs or Halons.
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Compliance Path Verification

Compliance Path Verification

Rough GB Rough GB
Plan Check Inspection Final Inspection VR # 153 Plan Check Inspecticn Final Inspection VR # 153
Plan Sheet, Spec or Attachment IWR#152 | Pari [Pan1|Pani2)| Parl2 Plan Sheet, Spec or Attachment VR # 1562 Part1 | Parli | Parl2 | Pad2
5.1 Planning and Design Code Section ¥ N |Reference CORR |INITIAL| CORR [INITIAL| CORR |INITIAL| CORR | INITIAL 5.5 Environmental Quality Code Section ¥ N |Referance cork [inmal] core | nmeaL | corr | INTIAL | corf | INmIAL
Mandatory Storm water pollution prevention for projects that disturk < 1 acre of land PAMC 16,14 280/ 5106.1] ¥ Mandatory Fireplaces 5.503.1 A NiA
Handalory Local storm water pollution prevention PAMC 1614 290/ 510611 ¥ Mandatory Tempaorary ventilation {MERVY 8) Fand 1] X A001 Green Euilding MNotes #B
Mandatory Best management practices 5.106.1.2) X Mandatory Covering of duct openings and protection of mechanical equipment duning canstruction 5.504 3 % AD01 Green Building Notes #6
Mandatory Bicycle parking for additions or change of use that results in increased parking FAMC 18.54.0680/ 5.106.4 X INIA Mandatory Adhesives, sealants and caulks: Comply with VOC limits (Table 5.504.4.1 and 5.504 4.2 for VOC limits) 550441 % A001 Green Building Notes #6
Mandatory Short term bicycle parking 5E108.4.11 WA Mandatory Paints and Coatings: Comply with WOC Limits [Table 5.504.4.3) 550443 % A001 Green Building Notes #8
Mandatory Long term bicycle parking 5.106.4.1.2 IR Mandatory Aerosol paints and coatings 5504431 & AD01 Green Building Notes #8
Mandatory Parking stall markings 5.106.5.2.1 X INIA Mandatory Carpet systems 550444 X ADD1 Green Building Notes #8
Mandatory Designatad parking for clean air vehicles 5.106.5.2 X IMIA Mandatory Carpat systems: Carpet cushion 5604.441] & A001 Green Building Notes #8
Mandatory Grading and paving (exception for additions and alterations not altering the drainage path) 5.106.10) X A130 Mandatory Carpatl syslems: Carpel adhesive (Table 5.504.4.1 for VO limits) 5504442 X AD01 Green Building Notes ¥
5.3 Water Efficiency and Conservation Mandatory Composite wood products: Formaldehyde limits (Table 5.504.4.5) 5.504.4 5] & ADD1 Green Building Notes #6
Meters, separate submeters ar metering devices shall be installed as follows: 53031 T Mandatary Composite wood products: Documentation 5EE04.453] ¥ A001 Green Euilding MNotes #8
Ly Excess consumption (Submeters for additions thal consume over 1,000 galf day) 5.303.1.2] X INIA Mandatory Rasiliant flooring systems 550446 % A001 Green Building Notes #5
Mandatory Indoor Water Use: Water closets (shall not exceed 1.28 gallons per flush) 530331 X AG0T Plumbing Schedule Mandatory Resilient flooring verification of compliance 5504461 X A001 Green Building Notes #6
Mandatory Indeor Water Use: Wall-mounted urinals (0.125gpf) 5303.3.21 ERTY Mandatory Filters: Labeling (MERV 13, with exceptions) 5,504.5.3] ¥ AD01 Green Building Notes #8
Mandatory Indoor Water Use: Floor-mounted urinals { 0.5 gpf) 5303.3.2.2 WA Mandatory Enwvironmental tobacco smoke (ETS) control 5.504. 7 X ADO1 Green Bullding Notes #8
Mandatory Indoor Water Use: Single showerhead { 1.8 gpm at 80 psi) 5303.3.3.1 K NA Mandatory Indoor moisture control 5.505.1[ & AD01 Green Building Notes #3
Mandatory Indoor Water Use: Multiple showerheads serving one shower ( flow rate of 1.8 gpm at 80 psi) 5303.3.3.2 XOMA Mandatory Qutside air delivery (For Indoor Alr Quality) 5.506.1) X AD01 Green Building Notes #10
Mandatory Indoor Water Use: Nonresidential lavatory faucats (0.5 gpm at 60 psi) 5303341 X AB01 Plumbing Schedule Mandatory Carbon dicxide (S02) monitoring (For Indoor Air Quality) 55062 X AD01 Green Building Notes #10
Mandatory Indoor Water Use: Kitchen faucets (1.8 gpm at B0 psi) 5,303.3.4.2| ¥ AGDT Flumbing Schedule Mandatory Indoor Air Quality Management Plan PAMC 16.14.410 | X AD01 Green Building Notes #10
Mandatory Indoor Water Use: Wash fountains (1.8 gpm at 60 psi) 5.303.3.4.3 XM Mandatory Acoustical control (STC Values per ASTM ES0 and ASTM E413) 5.507 4] X A001 Green Building Notes #11
Mandatory Indoor Water Use: Meatering faucets (0.2 gallons/ cycle) 5.303.3.4.4 ®NIA Mandatory Exterior noisa ransmission, prascriptive method (with excaplions) 550741 X AD01 Green Building Notes #11
Handalory Indoor Water Usa: Matering faucets for wash fountains (0.2 gallons! cycle) 5303345 T Mandatory Moise exposure where noise caontours are nat readily available 5507411 X A1 Green Building MNotes #11
Mandatory (Commaercial kitchan equipment 5.903.4 A NiA Mandatory Exterior noise transmission, performance method 550742 K A0 Green Bullding Notes #11
Mandatory Food Waste Disposers 5.303.41 ®NIA Mandatory Site features 5507421 X AD01 Green Building Notes #11
Mandatory Indoor Water Use: Areas of additions or alteration 5,303.5] % AG01 Plumbing Schedule Mandatory Documentation of compliance 5507422 X ADO1 Green Building Notes #11
Mandatory Indoor Water Use: Standards for plumbing fixtures and fittings (2019 Cal Plumbing Code) 5.303.6( X ADD Green Building Notes #1 Mandatory Imterior sound transmission (with note) 550743 X |NA
Mandatory Quidoor potable water use in landscape areas (MWELQ) Title 23, Chapter 2.7/ 5.304.1[ ¥ AQD1 Green Building Notes #2 Mandatery Ozena depletion and greenhouse gas reductions 5s08.1] X A1 Green Building Notes #12
Mandatory Invasive species prohibited PAMC 16.14.360 Section 5.304.2| %[ [a130 Mandatory Chlorofluorocarbons (CFC's) 5508110 X A0 Green Building Notes #12
Mandatory Mon-residential enhanced water budget PAMC 16.14,365 Section 5.308] | & [NIA Mandatory Halons 5.508.1.2[ X ADO1 Green Building Notes #12
5.4 Material Conservation and Resource Efﬁclnnny Mandamry Suparmarket refrigarant leak reduction 5.508.2 X O(NA
Mandatory ‘Weather protection 5407 1] X AGDD Finish Schadule See Foundation Inspection checklist, Mandatory Refrigerant piping 5.508.2.1 K |NA
Mandatory Moisture control: Sprinklers 5.407.2.1[ % AQ0 Green Bullding Notes #3 Mandatory Refrigerant piping valves 550822 X |NA
Mandatory Moisture control: Enfries and openings D.407.2.2] & AD0Y Green Bullding Notes 84 Mandatory Refrigerant piping access valves 5508222 LI
Mandatory Moisture control: Exterior door pratection 5407221 X ADD1 Green Building Notes 24 Mandatory Rafrigerated service case 5.508.2.3 X |NA
Mandatory Moisture control: Flashing 5407222 X AD0Y Green Bullding Notes 84 Mandatory Refrigerant receivers 5460824 X |NiA
Mandatary (Construction waste management 5.408.1] & All1 Green Building Notes #5 Mandatory Pressure testing 5.508.2.5 Ll
Mandatory Construction waste management plan 5.408.1.1 X ADD Green Building Notes #5 Mandatory Evacualion (afler pressure lesting) 550826 KM
Mandatory ‘Wasle management company 5.408.1.2| X ADDM Green Building Notes 85
Mandatory 'Waste stream reduction alternative 5.408.1.3| X AD0Y Green Bullding Notes 85
Mandatory Documentation: Construction waste management plan, waste management company, waste siream reduction alternative 5.405.1.4] %[ |A0D1 Green Building Notes #5 Legend:
Mandatory Universal waste [A4] 54082 X AD0 Green Building Notes 86
Mandatory Excavated soil and land clearing dabris (100% reuse or recycle) 5.408 .1 = MIA Y - YBS', the measure is in the sco pe of work
Mandatory Enhanced construction waste reduction (80% diversion rate for projects = 525,000) PAMC 16.14.370 Section A5.408[ X Al Green Building Notes 5 Ses www.greenhalosystams.com M - No; the measure is not in the scope of work
Mandatory Recycling by occupants (with excaptions) 5.410.1 H [Win PAMC - Palo Alto Municipal Code; locally amended
Mandatory Recycling by occupants: Additions (with exceptions) 5.410.1.1 A NA [N] - New Construction
Mandatory Testing and adjusting for [N] buildings < 10,000 3F or new systems that serve additions or alterations [AA] 5.410.4] ¥ A001 Green Bullding Notes 87 [MFJ - Mulli-family dwellings
Mandatory Testing and adjusting for sysiems: Renewable energy, landscape imgation, and water reuse 5.410.4.2] X AD0Y Green Bullding Notes &7 [M] - Additions and alterations
Mandatory Testing and adjusting: Procedures 541043 & ADM Green Building Notes #7
Mandatory Testing and adjusting: HVAC balancing 5410.4.3.1[ ¥ A0 Green Building Notes &7
Mandatory Testing, adjusting and balancing: Reporting for HYAC balancing 54104 4f ¥ AD0Y Green Bullding Notes &7
Handalory (Oparation and maintenance {O&M) manual 5A410.4.5] ¥ ADDN Green Building Notes #7 The Green BLIIl'd m S : A d . : . . =
_ - g Survey is a required project submittal. The survey can be found at the following link. The online survey shall be completed and a Green
Mandatory _ [lnspection and reports : SAT0AS1) F||ADDT Green Building Notes &7 Building Survey Report will be sent in an email. Include a copy of the survey report on a separate page in this plan set. Please indicate the reference page here
Mandatory Performance reviews- Water (sites > 1 acre) PAMC 16.14.400 Section 5.410.4.8] XINIA

The ENERGY STAR Portfolio Manager profile is a required project submittal and can be created at the following link. The Portfolio Manager profile shall be
opened and a screenshot shall be included on a separate page in this plan set. Please indicate the reference page here

For more information on energy benchmarking, please visit City of Palo Alto Utilities "Benchmarking Your Building" webpage here.
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Title 24, Part 11, California Green Building Code (CALGrean)
City of Palo Alto Green Building Program and Resources
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GENERAL NOTES

1. THIS DRAWING IS DIAGRAMMATIC AND SHOULD
BE USED FOR REFERENCE ONLY

2. G.C. RESPONSIBLE FOR VISITING THE SITE,
VERIFYING EXISTING CONDITIONS AND
COORDINATING EXTENT OF DEMOLITION WITH
LANDLORD

3. REFER TO ENGINEERING DRAWINGS FOR
ADDITIONAL REMOVAL INSTRUCTIONS

4. G.C. TO SEAL OPEN AIR PLENUMS & RETURN AIR
OPENINGS PRIOR TO DEMO

5. SPRINKLER WORK BY STATEWIDE FIRE

6. G.C. RESPONSIBLE FOR PROTECTING ALL
EXISTING, AND REPLACING ANY DAMAGED OR
MISSING, FIREPROOFING

7. G.C. TO ENSURE INTEGRITY OF FLOOR, ANY
EXISTING OR NEW HOLES ARE TO BE PATCHED TO
MATCH EXISTING AND FIRESTOPPED. ANY EXISTING
OR NEW PENETRATIONS ARE TO BE SEALED TO
ENSURE FIRE STOP.

8. G.C. TO ENSURE INTEGRITY OF FIRE RATED
DEMISING PARTITIONS. ANY EXISTING OR NEW
HOLES ARE TO BE PATCHED TO MATCH EXISTING
AND FIRESTOPPED. ANY EXISTING OR NEW
PENETRATIONS ARE TO BE SEALED TO ENSURE
FIRE STOP.

9. G.C. TO ENSURE A CLEAN, SMOOTH, AND LEVEL
SUBFLOOR READY TO RECIEVE NEW FINISH
FLOORING

10. G.C. TO ALERT OWNER IMMEDIATELY UPON
FINDING ANY EXISTING CONDITIONS DURING DEMO
THAT ARE NOT NOTED ON THE DRAWINGS THAT
MAY AFFECT CONSTRUCTION AND/OR DESIGN

11. G.C. TO REMOVE DEBRIS DAILY, COORDINATE
WITH LANDLORD

12. G.C. TO DO ANY JACK HAMMERING OR OTHER
SIMILAR LOUD PRACTICES AFTER HOURS.
COORDINATE WITH LANDLORD

13. G.C TO COORDINATE AND PAY FOR ALL UTILITY
SHUTDOWNS AT PRECON.

KEY NOTES:

REMOVE INTERIOR PARTITIONS AND ALL
RELATED COMPONENTS FROM SLABS TO
STRUCTURE ABOVE

REMOVE ALL FLOOR FINISHES BACK TO
SLAB - SURFACES SHOULD BE CLEAN AND
FREE OF DEBRIS AND READY TO RECIEVE
NEW FINISHES. COORDINATE WITH PLAN.

REMOVE DOOR, FRAME AND ALL RELATED
HARDWARE

REMOVE/REPLACE ALL ELECTRICAL
OUTLETS, SWITCHES, WIRES, CONDUIT,
PANELS, TRANSFORMERS, AND ALL RELATED
ACCESSORIES AS REQUIRED PER
ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS

REMOVE ALL MILLWORK, CABINETS, TRIM,

@ FIXTURES, SHELVING, AND WALL FINISHES.
PATCH/REPAIR ALL EXISTING TO REMAIN
PARTITIONS.

REMOVE ALL CEILING, SOFFITS, TRIM, AND
RELATED FRAMING AND ACCESSORIES TO
STRUCTURE ABOVE.

REMOVE ALL EXISTING PLUMBING FIXTURES.
G.C. TO REROUTE PLUMBING LINES TO NEW
FIXTURES PER REFERENCE PLAN DWGS.

@ REMOVE EXISTING ELEVATOR AND ALL
RELATED COMPONENTS.

REMOVE EXISTING STAIRS AND ALL RELATED
COMPONENTS

REMOVE WINDOWS, FRAMES, AND ALL
RELATED HARDWARE

REMOVE SKYLIGHTS, FRAMES, AND ALL
RELATED HARDWARE

@ REMOVE ROOF AND RELATED STRUCTURE
WHERE NOTED

@ PROVIDE OPENING FOR (N) STAIR & ELEVATOR
AS REQ'D; REF. STRUCT.

REMOVE SLAB AS REQ'D FOR (N) ELEVATOR;
REF. STRUCT.

@ REMOVE (E) RAILING WHERE NOTED

ITEMS TO REMAIN:

1. EXISTING BEAMS, TRUSSES, AND ROOF
FRAMING TO REMAIN. EXISTING COLUMNS TO
REMAIN UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED

2. EXISTING EXTERIOR WALLS TO REMAIN, UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED

3. MEZZANINE FLOOR TO REMAIN WHERE NOTED
4. EXISTING SKYLIGHT TO REMAIN
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PLAN NOTES:

1. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STUD OR
SHEATHING UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

2. READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH STRUCTURAL,
ELECTRICAL, AND MECHANICAL DRAWINGS;
REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES TO ARCHITECT
FOR CLARIFICATION PRIOR TO PROCEEDING
WITH AFFECTED AREA OF THE WALL.

3. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY SIZE AND
LOCATION OF DUCT OPENINGS AND PLUMBING
RUNS WITH MECHANICAL AND PLUMBING
SUBCONTRACTORS BEFORE FRAMING
OPENINGS IN WALLS, FLOORS, CEILINGS,
ROOF, ETC.

4. PROVIDE & LOCATE ACCESS DOORS AND
PANELS IN WALL AND CEILING CONSTRUCTION
AS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE ACCESS TO
MECHANICAL, FIRE SPRINKLER, PLUMBING
AND ELECTRICAL WORK. CONTRACTOR SHALL
SUBMIT PLAN OF ALL PROPOSED ACCESS
PANEL LOCATIONS TO ARCHITECT FOR
APPROVAL PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

5. ALL PLUMBING CLEANOUTS SHALL BE
INSTALLED WHERE READILY ACCESSIBLE.
CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE LOCATION
OF ALL CLEANOUTS WITH EQUIPMENT AND
CABINETS. SUBMIT A PLAN OF CLEANOUT
LOCATIONS TO ARCHITECT FOR APPROVAL
PRIOR TO INSPECTION.

6. PROVIDE AND INSTALL BLOCKING,
STIFFENERS, BRACING, BACK UP PLATES,
AND/ OR SUPPORTING BRACKETS AS
REQUIRED FOR THE INSTALLATION OF WALL
MOUNTED OR SUSPENDED EQUIPMENT OR
ACCESSORIES.
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PLAN NOTES:

1. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STUD OR
SHEATHING UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
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REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES TO ARCHITECT
FOR CLARIFICATION PRIOR TO PROCEEDING
WITH AFFECTED AREA OF THE WALL.
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SUBMIT PLAN OF ALL PROPOSED ACCESS
PANEL LOCATIONS TO ARCHITECT FOR
APPROVAL PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

5. ALL PLUMBING CLEANOUTS SHALL BE
INSTALLED WHERE READILY ACCESSIBLE.
CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE LOCATION
OF ALL CLEANOUTS WITH EQUIPMENT AND
CABINETS. SUBMIT A PLAN OF CLEANOUT
LOCATIONS TO ARCHITECT FOR APPROVAL
PRIOR TO INSPECTION.

6. PROVIDE AND INSTALL BLOCKING,
STIFFENERS, BRACING, BACK UP PLATES,
AND/ OR SUPPORTING BRACKETS AS
REQUIRED FOR THE INSTALLATION OF WALL
MOUNTED OR SUSPENDED EQUIPMENT OR
ACCESSORIES.
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PLAN NOTES:

1. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STUD OR
SHEATHING UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

2. READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH STRUCTURAL,
ELECTRICAL, AND MECHANICAL DRAWINGS;
REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES TO ARCHITECT
FOR CLARIFICATION PRIOR TO PROCEEDING
WITH AFFECTED AREA OF THE WALL.

3. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY SIZE AND
LOCATION OF DUCT OPENINGS AND PLUMBING
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PANELS IN WALL AND CEILING CONSTRUCTION
AS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE ACCESS TO
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AND ELECTRICAL WORK. CONTRACTOR SHALL
SUBMIT PLAN OF ALL PROPOSED ACCESS
PANEL LOCATIONS TO ARCHITECT FOR
APPROVAL PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

5. ALL PLUMBING CLEANOUTS SHALL BE
INSTALLED WHERE READILY ACCESSIBLE.
CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE LOCATION
OF ALL CLEANOUTS WITH EQUIPMENT AND
CABINETS. SUBMIT A PLAN OF CLEANOUT
LOCATIONS TO ARCHITECT FOR APPROVAL
PRIOR TO INSPECTION.

6. PROVIDE AND INSTALL BLOCKING,
STIFFENERS, BRACING, BACK UP PLATES,
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REQUIRED FOR THE INSTALLATION OF WALL
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DOOR SCHEDULE

Location Leaf Dimensions Leaf Frame Details
Room
No. No. Room Name Type Hrdwr Grp Manufacturer Height Width Thickness Type Finish Type Finish Head Jamb Threshold Comments
100 100 RETAIL Hinged 6'-8" 3-0"
101 101 STORAGE Hinged 8 -0" 2'-8" 0'-13/4" Solid Core
102 100 RETAIL Bifold TBD 7'-911/16" [12'-9 5/16" |0' - 2 1/4"
103 100 RETAIL Bifold TBD 7'-911/16" |6'-6 1/4" |0'-21/4"
104 100 RETAIL Hinged TBD 7'-93/4" |3-0" 0'-41/2"
105 102 PATIO Hinged 6'-0" 3-0"
106 102 PATIO Hinged 6'-0" 3-0"
106 102 PATIO Hinged 6'-0" 3-0"
107 103 TRASH ENCLOSURE Hinged 6'-0" 5'-103/4" |0'-19/16"
108 103 TRASH ENCLOSURE Hinged 6'-0" 4'-0" 0'-13/4" Solid Core
108 103 TRASH ENCLOSURE Hinged 6'-0" 4'-0" 0'-13/4" Solid Core
109 100 RETAIL Hinged 7-0" 3-0" 0'-13/4" Solid Core
201 201 MANAGER'S OFFICE Hinged 6'-8" 2'-8" 0'-13/4" Solid Core
202 200 MEZZANINE Hinged 6'-8" 2'-8" 0'-13/4" Solid Core
203 200 MEZZANINE Hinged 7-0" 2'-8" 0'-13/4" Solid Core
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FINISH LEGEND PLUMBING SCHEDULE

| Abbr. | Description | Manufacturer | Product Color / Finish Comments
| MARK | ITEM | MANUFACTURER | DESCRIPTION MODEL FINISH Comments
BASE-01 3/4" REVEAL Gypsum Wall Board Reveal
BASE-02 6" Base Bathroom reveal PO1
CONC-01 Existing Board Formed Concrete PO1 Toilet Duravit Starck 3 Wall-Mounted Toilet 222609 00 White 2 - Hygiene Glaze |1.6/0.8 GPF Dual Flush = 1.07 effective flush volume
CONC-02 |Exposed Concrete Floor Sandblast existing Concrete. Apply clear matte sealer PO1 Toilet Set Duravit Starck 3 Toilet seat and cover 006339 00 White
GLAZ-1 PO1 Flush Plate Geberit Sigma 01 flush plate 115770 Alpine White Dual Flush
GWB-01 Gypsum Wall Board, Painted USG Firecode Core, 5/8" Type X PO1 In-Wall Carrier |Geberit Duofix System with Sigma Concealed Tank |111.335.00.5 Fits within minimum 5-1/2" framing wall or plumbing chase
GWB-02 Gypsum Wall Board, Painted. Wet USG Fiberrock, AquaTough
Location P02
MTL-01 Galvanized Steel P02  |Sink Duravit Vero handrise basin 00 white Compiles with ASME A112.19.2/CSA B45.1
STUCCO-01 | Smooth-trowelled stucco P02 |Drain Kohler Drain K-7129 Chrome
WD-01 3x8 DF, FRTW P02  |Faucet Sloan OPTIMA, Sensor Activated Faucet EAF-275-SOL-SIM-CP-0.35GPM-MLM-IR-IQ-CO-FCT Chrome 0.35 GMP flow rate
P02 Trap
P03
‘POS ‘Water Fountain |Elkay Mechanical pushbar actuated water cooler |LZSTLDDWSLK Light Gray

FINISH SCHEDULE PLUMBING ROOM SCHEDULE

Location Wall Finish Plumbing Fixture
Room No. | Room Name Floor Finish North | East | South | West Ceiling Finish Base Finish Comments Room Group
Number Name PO1 \ P02 \ P03 Plumbing Comments
100 RETAIL EXISTING CONC-01 CONC-01 CONC-01
101 STORAGE GWB-01 CONC-01 CONC-01 100 RETAIL
102 PATIO CONC-02 CONC-01 STUCCO-01 STUCCO-01 STUCCO-01 101 STORAGE
103 TRASH ENCLOSURE 102 PATIO
200 MEZZANINE GWB-01 CONC-01 GWB-01 CONC-01 103 TRASH ENCLOSURE
201 MANAGER'S OFFICE GWB-01 CONC-01 CONC-01 GWB-01 200 MEZZANINE
202 BREAK ROOM GWB-01 GWB-01 CONC-01 GWB-01 201 MANAGER'S OFFICE
203 RESTROOM GWB-02 GWB-02 GWB-02 GWB-02 BASE-02 202 BREAK ROOM
205 NORTH MEZZANINE GWB-01 GWB-01 GWB-01 203 RESTROOM u u
205 NORTH MEZZANINE
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City of Palo Alto

Tree Protection - It’s Part of the Plan!

Make sure your crews and subs do the job right!

Fenced enclosures around trees are essential to protect them by keeping the foliage canopy and branching structure clear from contact by equipment, materials and activities,
preserving roots and soil conditions in an intact and non-compacted state, and identifying the Tree Protection Zone (TPZ) in which no soil disturbance 1s permitted and activities are restricted,

unless otherwise approved. An approved tree protection report must be added to this sheet when project activity occurs within the TPZ of a regulated tree.

For detailed information on Palo Alto's regulated trees and protection during development, review the City Tree Technical Manual (TTM) found at www.cityofpaloalto.org/trees/.

i * TREE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

CITY OF PALC ALTO

Franning Division, 250 Hamilten Avenie

Pale Altp, ©A B4301
1650) 328-2441
g wsand. cilyalpaloallo. arg

Palo Allg Municpal Code, Chapter 810,040, requires disclesune and pratection of cerdain inees kocated on privabe and public
property, and that they be shown on approved sile plans, A completed disclsene statement must accompany all slding permit
applications that include extenor work, all demalibion or grading permi applications, or olher development activity,

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 22b-234 Waverley E1., Falg Ao Ca, 843501

1
Are there Regulated trees on or adjacent to the property? |/ |YES  [NO (i no, procesd fo Section 4)

[Sections 1- 4 MUST be complated by the appiicant. Please circle andor check where applicable |

1. Where are the treas? Check those that apply, (Plans must be submitted showing over 47 diameter trees)

Clon the property
[_Ion adjacent proparty overhanging the project site

ﬁ the City planter strip or Aght-of-way easement within 307 of property ina {Straat Trees)*

1
Fhireed rees reduiine special prabection by a femced enclosure, per the amscied msmections. Fror W recervang any pemml, vou must provade
an sutharized Stneet Tree Proechon Venficaoes lorm by calling Public Works Operasons a1 493-5953 [or inapecion of requansd tpe 1 1 or 111

lencang (5o attached Detanl f&5).

1 1
2. #we there any Prolected or Designated Trees? [ |YES (Check where applicable) [NO

CIrrotected Tree (s)
sigrialed Tree [5)
n ar overhanging the propery

3. Is there activity or grading within the dripling® {radius 10 times the trunk diameter) of these treas? DEE:‘EIO
I Ve, o Teee Proseriwiion Raport miar be peepared by wa 154 ceenfied avbarist and selumilted o sl veview faee TTM | Secrfon & .25),

Arach dhiz repost e Steer T-0 Tree Proreciiar, i Part af oie Plime? ", per Sive Mlon Boguivesenis

4. Are tha Site Plan Requirements** complated? ?E#.frll:l

**Protection of Fepulsted trees during deselopment requine the fellewing: (1) Flans must show the measured trunk diameter and canopy
driplines (2] Plars must denote, a5 8 bald dashed lme, o fenced enclasume ares cant to the doplme, per Sheet T-1 and Detail #605 -

:
Bittp: Swenow cibvedpaloalto. cretrees Forms. him (See also TTM |, Section 2,15 for area e be fenced )

I, the: undersigned, agres to the conditions of this disclosure, | understand that knowingly or nagligenthy providing falsa or
misleading information in responss to this disclosura raquirement constitutas a violation of the Palo Alto Municipal Code Saction

410,040, which can lead 1o crimmal andior civil lagal action.

Signature: Prinl:

[Prrop. Crwrier o Aosnt)

Dratiz;

f_..‘J Far written specifications nssociated with fllestratiens below, see Public Works Specificatiens Section 51
Dieiaibed specifications are fomnd im the Pale Alle Tree Technical Mamuald (TTM) {www cilvelpaloaltoorg trees)

Tree Prodection Sone I:Tl":l'.:l shosvn iI1 ENLY imdim ol TP sguols 10-tirmas tha Slamaear ol s rog o 1k feot, whichaver s grostar
® Resriceed activity area - see Tree Technical Manual Sec 2.13(E).
® Festricted trenching area -- seo Troe Technical Manual Sec 2300 -0, any proposed trench or form work

wirhin TRS of & pacseaied tred sequires approvil o Pabhe Works Operanions, Call G50-456-5953

~ f_\u_'_hl For all Dhrdnaneg Protocisd and Dipsd provod
n\_ ? I:"-I-"E' I Tl"ﬁl! Pt"l'l[l!t[hﬂ e, a8 demmled modhw nic specilc

." e prescrvidion repod (TPE p prepenad by the

= appboants peaien arbania ot lEgroimesd of the plaire

Mot Ordmance Prolecied & Designsted Trees. ssusnce
of @ parmil requires applcant’s project arboriak
wtien warification Typa | is instaliad comecily

- acoording 1o the plans and Tree Presenation Repart

8.5l l-mck Wamng Syms -:l ti-Toam high

ewe paN e il choan lisk lence, o
vl
Ary iraiteertmi adewalk or
atber 10 & Tree Diareter | curh replecomeni oe irorechmg |
. repaises i pywosal
Iw )
—
< T | T
B

Twvpe 11 Tree Protection »

=] ! Fescing minl provmde publi: moag:
T — while protecring all oche Tarad in TPE

Zomekes of Ovangs Mlauie Fering
rvoriadd wich
2-mch Thick Wissden Shis -1

sy progesad ek
i TR seqidres approeal
S TTW 22040 Mole: Siraal Treas. |ssusnca of a parmil requras
Public Warks Cperations inspection and signed
appraval on e Strael Tres Yeriicalion (ST

T proeeid e

R estricted use for
sk in sidewnlk catog

s walls onliy |:|.|:H: I lllrﬁ,! Prl;lll,'-l:lil;ll

{0 bz el oyt it ipprcrval of Palidic Werks Operalios)

T femcing i 11'.;i|'1|'1'.'1'|.|' o sl e erected befare demoiifion, prading or copsfruciion beging

F H
Protective Fencing

Sections 5-6 must be complated by staff for the issuance of any development permit (demaoliton, grading or building parmit),

3. Profected Trees, The specilied ires lencing is m place. & willen stalemeant s abtlached verilying ihal j{ |:|

EI'I:I'.EE“'.IE l-l!l'lf_“igﬂ i% IIHZI'I'EEHIE il Eﬂ& araund pr-;:ula:t&d andiar des.ignaled rngas,
(PR T thire are o protectad frees, check here

6. Sireed Treas, A& signad Public Works Streat Tree Protection Varification form is atached,

(M if there are no streat trees, check here ||

ves| po

Repulated Troes - a) Sireet troes — trogs on pabds: property; b Proleciod trees — Ceoast Live Oaks or Valloy Oaks which are 1157 in diameter or lamger, Coost
Fedods which are 187 in diameter o larger, when measured 547 above natural grade; and Heritage trees ane trees designaied by City Comcil; onad cp

'!'-Imu.nm.'ll Trues - commercial or non-ressdential propssy teoes, whick ane por of an approved bindscape plan,
. Pl Sl Teie Techiiical Manis] {TTW] @oilis mariicios B @l fodgesiments o e Fors, svailese bl

R Fuewow gy .I||':.| i U PR g -oMnmunny Irev Bechnical-manua

5 iPaniPladivySrbones Tres: Protecion InfoTres Dsclosurs Siatament

Pz CRIDE

Tahle 3-X Pale Alte Tree Technical Mamual

CONTRACTOR & ARBORIST INSPFECTION SCHEDULE

L]

Reference: the Pale Alie Tree Techiical Masal is avsilsble ab verw cinyofpaloalio.orp mvirommens

ALL CHECKED ITEMS AFPLY TO THIS PROJECT:

1. ™ Iuspection of Protective Tree Fencing. For Public Trees, the Steet Tree Venficaton Foom shall be
signed by the City Asborist. For Protected Trees, the project site arbonist shall pronqide sn imitial
Sonthly Tree Actovaly Bepont foom with a phetograph versfyoig that be kas canducted a feld
inspection of the trees and that the comrect type of protective fencing is in place around the
desigmated tres protection rooe (TPZ) pnor to ssuance of a demeclihon, grading, ar buildmg peromi.
(Sew TTM, Verification of Trew Prosection, Section 1.39)

1. ¥ Pre.Comstruction Meeting. Price to commencement of construction, the applicamt or combractor shall
coibdict & pre-coustuciod meetmg W discuss tree protection wiil the job sile superinbendent,
grading cpesators, peoject site aghorist, City Arbosist, and, if n city masntined rrigntion syvtem is
mivelved, the Parks Manager (Confact 650496 5062).

[€

Imspection of Rongh Grading or Trenching. Cemeractor shall ensuse the project sibe aoborist
pexfornms an mypechion dunng the course of rosgh gadmg or renchong adpecent to or withan the
TPZ 1o eprsve tees will ol be injured by compacten, col o GBI dramage and trenclong. snd of
required, mspect asration sysiems, tres wells, dezios and special paving. The contractor shall provide
the project arbosist at beast 24 hours advance sotice of such activity.

lad

Monthly Tree Activity Report Inspections. The project site arborist shall perfonm a mEndnmum
mnennilily actavaty aspeciion b mwemies ad advise on conditions, iree healib and relemhon of,
mrrmediately if there ase ang revtsdons 1o the appooved plans of protection measnres, The Tree
Techmeal Mamual Moothly Tree Actraty Beport format shall be used and sent to the Flanmmg Diept.
Inndscape seview siaff no Inter than 14 dwys nfber issnance of bodlding permidt dase. Faog to (6500 326
2154 (See TTM, Montsly Tree Actniny lnspecthon Repont, Addenduim 11 & section 1.17)

3. & Special activily within te Tree Protecion Zone, Wk m the TEZ mea (vee also £7 below)
n-q'u:irr: the direct ansiie ml.prn'is.:im af the -prnjrﬂ ashorist (see TTH, Tfrm:hmg_ Excavntica &
Eqguipmeni, Section 2200,

] |:| Landseape Architect Inspection. For discreticarry developnaent propects, prior to temposay or
fmal eccupancy the applicam ar contractor shall arranpe for the [andseape Archated! to parform an
oY SEhe -im.prrl:im af nll Iﬂl:l'l.l: stocde :Lunl.irl.'nf the materials apnd -|1-C|ru1.'r|.-n?: (e TTH, 'F'Inn'ri-n.f
Quality, Sectien 320.1 A) and that dee wrapation is fimetonmg consistent wath the appooved
corbatmnetion plans. The Plamivsg Dept. landscape review staff shall be in recespt of writhen
venfication of Landscape Arclutect approval poior to scheduling the final mspection, unkess
atherwise appioed

7. I:l List Other (please descnibe as called out in the site Tree Preseration Report, Sheet T-1, T-I, etc.)

ity of Palo Also Tree Technical Manual ADDENDUM 11

Arborist Fivm Data Here

el
B ATEA CartzSwd Arisorni SWE-D00]
Comtact Cell &

Monthly Tree Activity Report- Construction Site

Inspeciion Hite Contractor- 1. Job sie supemiendent
Dhate: mddress: Mzin Site Comgany
. Contact Emaail:
Infarmation Job siha
Inspeciion Palo &lio, Ca Office
e Cell:
M aal
Also -
presenl: #
Dristribmrtion: | 1 Cily of Palo Alio Attn: Dave Cianve dockler@oilyolpakoalio. ong
Docktar £50-329-2440
2. Ofhars

meeded

4. Photceraphs (1se ofien)

Bespectially subindtied,

5. Tree Location Map (mandatesy 8.5 x 11 sheat)

7. Past visits {list caory-over ifems satisfiedstll outstanding)

Provide the requoested mininum mformation with sach report, custonxize as necessary. To be completed by project
gite arbomist. Send monthhy bo city arborist at above address until project completion. Use additional shests as

1. Assipranent Activity (Demoliien grading sewen wenchsng Toundation st relevant visiis)
il Pre-comsimoction mestmg requremenl with sub-conlraciors
b, Inspect to verify that tree protection measares are in place
¢, Determine if fisld adjustments, warerng of plan revisions may be aeeded

2. Field Observations {general sipe-wide and st by indiviceal tree pumber)
i lree Prolechion Fences (TPF) are
b Trenching heswill ocour
3. Action Ttems (list site-vade, by tree member and daie to be satisfied) and Date Thas
a.  Tree Protection Fence (TEF) needs adjosting (iree # X, X, X)

b Root zone buffer matenal (wood chps) can be mstalled pex
c.  Schedule sewer trench, foundation dig with ..

4. Becommesulabions, nobes of monstor iems for progect/staff schedule

Consuliny conlact mibrmanon (Iochude e, cell¥, e moahng)

CPA Blonisly Tree Acirvity Repon: Type fale address here Paga #1of 1

City of Palo Alto

240 Hamillan &venue, Pale Alle, A 94301
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£ ISA Tree Pruning Guidelines {FOF, L.B5ME)
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& Section 1.0 - Definitions (POF, 96KE)
= Seciion 2.0 - Protection of Trees |!|||:'||:|g Construction (POF. 259KB)
& Section 3.0 - Removal, Replacement & Planting of Trees (PRF, 117KE)
- i - [FOF, IOSKB)
& Section 5.0 - Tree Malntenance Guigelines (FOF, 110KE)
» Section 6.0 - Tree Reports (PDF, S48}
View ALL sections:

Rew By e Approwved by:
T BT EEEE Tree Protection Dave Dockier
; il Bescets During Construction PE No.
10 (=R e m
. City of Palo Alto Standard Cea 805
£ >N APPENDIX J
E i PALO ALTO
e STREET TREE PROTECTION INSTRUCTIONS

=S ELCTIN 2] --

i<l Gemeral
i Troe profection hes chree primary functiess, 1) 1o keep the foliage canopy sad branching strucre chear
frnm contnet by equipment, matenals and setivitbes; 27 o preserve reots and sl conditions s an seace and
nos-comparind sise and 33 0 demify the Tree Protecion Zone (TFZ) i which no soil disibance s
permniniad and acorvities are resine el unless clerwise appmveal,
Iv. The Teee Protection Long (TPE) &= & restrieted e arcind o bass of the e with o madiig of wen-tines
e diametir of The tree's Irek or Bn et whickever i greater, iclosal by ensing

-2 Helerence Doowments

. Dhetanil 65 — Dlhesration of smstions desoribed balow.

I Tree Techmical Manual {TTH) Forms (pioewww ciivolzaloa’so orpirees}
I.  Trenching Bestriction Zones (114, Scction 2 3001
L Artorist Beporting Prosoool (TTM. Section & 50)
X Siie Plon Beguiremnenis T8, Seevion 6 35)
4 Tree Disclovore Stmement {18, Appendo Iy

i Sorecd Troee ¥ erileaghon {517 p Faem (hop s convod paloalioomg rees o)

-3 Exevmlion

di. Type I Troe Protection: The Tenee shall @ncboee the eming TPE ol he reele) b be prsteened Throa g hoe fhe
life of B cnsirpetion progeet. In soom parking argss, i enging is lecated en paving o eomenile Ml will ol
e demmsilishazd, fhen the posis may b sepposied by an appropriate prske linvel conireie bass, iCappeovel by
Puhblic Works Ogszrafions,

I Type 11 Tree Frotection: For troes siluated wiathin a planimg sirip, only the planting sirip amd vard sade of
the TFE shall bz enchosed widh the required chain link protective fencing in order b keep the sidewalk and
street open for public e,

L Type L Tree Protection: To be used goly with approval of Public Works Operations, Trees sibumed in 2
tree well o sidewsll plarder pit, <hall be wrapped with 2-inckes of orange plestic fencing from the ground s
the first bremch and overaid with 2-inch thick wooden slets bound securely {slais shall not be allowed 1o dig
imn the hark) Duning installaesos of the plestic f2ncmg, caution shall ke wed 10 avold damsgeg ony
hranches. Pl limbs mey nlso regere plastic femeing as direcsed by the Cigy Adboris),

il. Size, rvpe and area 0 B Racsdl Al mees wo Be prcserved shall be pratesial with sis (6] i ligh diain
link ereea Fenees ane o e mounkal on tsoeinc diameter gelvinized anon paoats, dven mio B proml W
& dopths o an Deast 2-Teet ol o deed than D0-T000 spacing, Faicing shall exted s fhe oulér beaiching. il
apecilically approval on the 5TV Fom

. "Wiarming” signa. & warrnmg =gn shall be weather prool snd promesently displayed on sach fence at 20-foal
imtervals. The stgn shall B minimum B 5-inches x 1 -inches anmd clearly state in kalf inch iall letsers:

W ARMNIMG - Tree Projection Zone - This fence skall not be removed and is subject v 2 fine acconding io
PAMC Section E100] 107

I Dmrntien. Tree fencing shall be erecied before demolition; grading or consiruciion begins and remain m
place until final inspection of the project, except for work specifically allowed inthe TPE. Work or sodl
disturbance m the T2 requires appeoval by the progect arborist or City Arborist (in the case of woerk arouend
Strect Trees). Excovations within the public right of way requine 2 Sereet Work Permin from Public Works.

B Mharingg consircling

1. AR seiphbors ees that caerhisg the projos sile sBall be protecied Gom impact of oy Kind,

L The applicant shall b risgsonsibl Toe the repar or repfaciment plus penally al s publichy el i
theat ame dkamaged during $he course oF comstruction, pursEni o Section BEO0T0 of the Palo Al
Wanacipal Cosfle,

X The following tree preservation measures apply (o all trecs o be retained:

a. Mo siorage of maienial, iopsoil, vehickes or equpment shall be pemmizied within the TPE.
b, The ground under and around the tree canopy arca shall not be shened.
2. Trees o be reiained shall be irigaied, serated and mainiained 25 necessary to ereere survival.

EMICIF SECTIORN
oy ol Prako Adns 204 Stdaen] Divmangs sl Specifications
Sereet Trge Verileation of Frokaztion, PWE, Seetien 31 Reesvnmapg] (06

---WARNING---

i Project site arbonist
Y ‘::"..
Entar Date
| City of Palo Alto

* | | Tros Depmtment Verification of
M Y| o Bas 10250 Paio Al CAB4303 Street Tree Protection

e B50MBE-5053 FAX BSOESI-SEES

freeprotecioniGCihyve@aloilio.ong

Appiicand inslroctons: Complefe wpper portion of this forem. Mad or FAX fhis form alang with signed Tres
Disclosure Sttemant o Pubéc Warks Depd. Pobic Wosms Tree Sraff wall ingpect and mahfy spplicant.

AFPLICATION DATE:

s 1o paATION DESTREET | 526-534 Waverley St., Palo Alto CA, 94301

APPLICANT'S NAME: Standard LLF

APFPLICANT'S ADDRESS: 4411 Santa Monica Bhad,, Los Angekas C8 9007
APPLICANT'S TELEPHONE

& EAX NUMBERS: 323.662.1000

Thiz seciion Mo be el out by Cily Trea Slalf

1. The Sireet Tresas of the above
addrass(as) are adequately YES [ o™ O

phacied, Tha of progsaction
Ers.e-u ig: s "ML, goio #F Delow

Inspecied by

Drata of Inspection:

2. The Sfreet Tresas af (hea abons
address are NOT atequately
protecied, The follcwing
modifications are required;

Indlicals how Be neguired
madifications were communicaled
1o thia applicant.

Suhsaguenl nagechion

Sireed trees at above adomss wers found YES [ NC" [

to ba adequately projached: * If M), inciicate in “Notes™ below the disposition of case.
Inpsected by:

Drate of Inspection:

Motes:! Lisl City slresd Irees by apecies,
sbe, condiion and type of tree prolection
nsialled. Also node if piclures were
taken, Use back of sheet if recessary

Return approwed sheat to Applicant for demodition or building permit issuance.
E NP T DR TraaProlact 1118

Tree Protection Zone

This fencing shall not be removed without
City Arborist approval (650-496-5953)

Removal without permission is
subject to a $500 fine per day*

*Palo Alto Municipal Code Section 8.10.110

City of Palo Al Tree Protection Instroctions ane located at bitp‘www city pabo-alio ca nstrees Sechnical-manual. bim

15 SUBJECT TO WVHOLATION
SECTICN 2,00 &NCH AN 11

SPECIAL INSPECTIONS

PLANNING DEPARTMENT

TREE PROTECTION INSPECTIONS MANDATORY

BLILDUNG PERMIT DATE:

CITY STAFF

DATE OF 157 TREE ACTMITY REPORT

FARL B0 FROTECTELD TREES, COMTRAL TR SHALL ENSLIFE FROELT SITE ARBURIET I3 PFERFLORMING
REQUIRED TREE INSFELTHAN AND SITE MORITORIRG, FROVIDE WRITTEMN MONTHLY TREE AGTIVITY
REFCORTS TO THE FLAMNIMNG DEFARTMENT LANDSCAFE REVIEW STAFF BEGINMIMNG 14 DAYS AFTER
BUILDENG PERMIT ISSUANCE.

OF Paldc 5100080

REPORTIMNG DETAILS OF THE MONTHLY TREE ACTINTY REEFPORT SHALL CONFORM TO: SHEET T-1 FORMAT
WERIFY THAT ALL TREE PROTECTION MEAZURES ARE IMFLIMENTED AMD WILL INCLUDE ALL COMTRACTOR
ACTPATY, SBCHEDULED OR UMSCHEDULED, WITHIM & TREE PROTECTION ROOT Z0OME. RMON-DOMPLIANCE
REFEREMCE: PALD ALTO TREE TECHMICAL RAMLIAL

Apply Tree Protection Report on sheet(s) T-2

Use addtional “T” sheets as needed

Project s26-534 waverley st., Palo Alto CA 94301

Data

Tal

ﬂ?lﬂﬂﬂ%% All other tree-related reports shall be added to the space provided on this sheet (adding as needed)

— Wl |2 Include this sheet(s) on Project Sheet Index or Legend Page.

o -__.;fi’gf}t A copy of T-1 can be downloaded at
SOk http://www.cityofpaloalto.org/civica/filebank/blobdload.asp?BlobID=6460

Special Tree

City of Palo Alto

Protection Instruction Sheet |




City of Palo Alto
Tree Protection - It’s Part of the Plan!

Make sure your crews and subs do the job right!

Fenced enclosures around trees are essential to protect them by keeping the fohiage canopy and branching structure clear from contact by equipment, materials and activities,
preserving roots and soil conditions 1n an intact and non-compacted state, and 1dentifying the Tree Protection Zone (TPZ) in which no soil disturbance 1s permitted and activities are restricted,
unless otherwise approved. An appoved tree protection report must be added to this sheet when project activity occurs within the TPZ of a regulated tree.

For detailed information on Palo Alto's regulated trees and protection during development, review the City Tree Technical Manual (TTM) found at www.cityofpaloalto.org/trees/.

Apply Tree Protection Report on sheet(s) T-2
Use addtional “T” sheets as needed

Project 526-534 waverley st., Palo Alto CA 94301

All other tree-related reports shall be added to the space provided on this sheet (adding as needed) Sp eCial Tree PrOteCtion InSthtion Sheet

Include this sheet(s) on Project Sheet Index or Legend Page.

A copy of T-1 can be downloaded at Clty of Palo Alto
http://www.cityofpaloalto.org/civica/filebank/blobdload.asp?BlobID=6460
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